Appendix B: Characteristics of included studies and risk of bias tables
Abram 2007

	Bibliographic information
	Abram, H. S., Buckloh, L. M., Schilling, L. S., Armatti Wiltrout, S., & Ramirez-Garnica, G., Turk, W. R. (2007) A randomized, controlled trial of a neurological and psychoeducational group appointment model for pediatric headaches. Children’s Healthcare, 36, 249–65. 

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Two arms. Assessed at pre-treatment, post-treatment (three month follow-up), and six months. 

Randomisation procedure: ‘randomised (using a random

number table) to either the experimental or control group.’

	Demographics
	End of treatment n = 50 

Start of treatment n = 81 

Sex: 45F, 36M 

Mean age = 12.7 (range 10-18) 

Mean years of pain = not given 

	Intervention group
	“Headache Clinical Model”

Manual used: No

Setting: Clinic

Components: education, recognizing triggers, medication compliance, active coping methods, stress and pain management, distraction, reframing, deep breathing, progressive muscle relaxation, and imagery. 

	Comparison group
	“Headache Traditional Model”

Components: consultation with child neurologist, education. 

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: none 

Primary Disability Outcome: Ped-MIDAS 

Primary Depression Outcome: none 

Primary Anxiety Outcome: none

Primary Sleep Outcome: none

1. Pediatric Migraine Disability Assessment (Ped-MIDAS) 

2. FDI-C 

3. Headache Knowledge test 

4. Use of Healthcare measure


	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Low risk
	'If the family was interested in the study, they were randomised (using a random number table) to either a TCM appointment or a HCM appointment.' Comment: Probably done.

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	Unclear risk
	Attrition is described, however no significant descriptions between completers and non-completers were reported.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	High risk
	Data were incompletely reported.


Alfven 2007

	Bibliographic information
	Alfven, G., & Lindstrom, A. (2007) A new method for the treatment of recurrent abdominal pain of prolonged negative stress origin. Acta Pediatrica, 96, 76–81. 

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Two arms. Assessed at pre-treatment and one-year follow-up.

Randomisation procedure: ‘The children recruited during 1996-1999 were randomised.’ Method not described.

	Demographics
	End of treatment n = 48 

Start of treatment n = 48 

Sex: 61F, 22M (Of entire sample in three treatment conditions, one post randomisation) 

Mean age = 9.9 (range 6-18) 

Diagnosis = Recurrent Abdominal Pain 

Mean years of pain = 2.5 

	Intervention group
	“Psychological treatment and physiotherapy”

Manual used: No

Setting: Clinic

Components: problem-solving, breathing, balance, relaxation and education.

	Comparison group
	“Physiotherapy alone”

Components: breathing, balance, relaxation and education. 

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: Pain score 

Primary Disability Outcome: none 

Primary Depression Outcome: none 

Primary Anxiety Outcome: none

Primary Sleep Outcome: none 

1. Pain intensity (VAS) 

2. Pain Score 

a) frequency 

b) intensity 

c) duration 

3. Tender points (algometer) 


	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	'The children recruited during 1996–1999 were randomised'. Comment: probably done, method not described.

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	Low risk
	No dropouts reported.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	High risk
	Data were incompletely reported.


Barry 1997

	Bibliographic information
	Barry, J., & von Baeyer, C. L. (1997) Brief cognitive-behavioral group treatment for children’s headache. Clinical Journal of Pain, 13, 215–20.

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Two arms. Assessed at pre-treatment, post-treatment, three months. 

Randomisation procedure: ‘Each parent-child pair was initially matched with another pair based on the child’s age, sex and headache pain as indicated by the parents’ ratings of average duration, frequency, and intensity of headaches. Subsequently, one of each of them matched parent-child pairs was randomly assigned to either the treatment condition or the waiting list control condition.’

	Demographics
	End of treatment n = 29 

Start of treatment n = 36 

Sex: 19F, 10M 

Mean age = 9.4 

Diagnosis = Headache 

Mean years of pain not given 

	Intervention group
	“Cognitive behaviour therapy”

Manual used: No

Setting: Unknown

Components: education, relaxation, imagery, distraction, and cognitive restructuring. 

	Comparison group
	Waiting list control

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: Headache intensity 

Primary Disability Outcome: School absence 

Primary Depression Outcome: none 

Primary Anxiety Outcome: none

Primary Sleep Outcome: none 

1. Headache intensity 

2. Headache duration 

3. Mood 

4. School absence due to headache 

5. Activities missed due to headache 

6. Medication intake 

7. Pain management strategies used 


	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	'Each parent-child pair was initially matched with another pair based on the child’s age, sex and headache pain as indicated by the parents’ ratings of average duration, frequency, and intensity of headaches. Subsequently, one of each of them matched parent-child pairs was randomly assigned to either the treatment condition or the waiting list control condition.’ Comment: Probably done, method not described

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	High risk
	'Each parent-child pair was initially matched with another pair based on the child’s age, sex and headache pain as indicated by the parents’ ratings of average duration, frequency, and intensity of headaches. Subsequently, one of each of them matched parent-child pairs was randomly assigned to either the treatment condition or the waiting list control condition.’ Comment: Probably done.

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	Unclear risk
	Attrition is described, no significant descriptions between completers and non-completers were reported.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	High risk
	Data was incompletely reported.


Bussone 1998

	Bibliographic information
	Bussone, G., Grazzi, L., D’Amico, D., Leone, M., & Andrasik, F. (1998) Biofeedback-assisted relaxation training for young adolescents with tension-type headache: A controlled study. Cephalalgia, 18, 463–7. 

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Two arms. Assessed at pre-treatment, post-treatment, six months, 12 months. 

Randomisation procedure: ‘Patients were randomly assigned to one of two experimental conditions.’ Method not described. 

	Demographics
	End of Treatment n = 35 

Start of Treatment n = 35 

Sex: 17F, 18M 

Mean age = 11.4 (range 11-15) 

Diagnosis = Headache 

Mean years of pain (mean) = 2.6 

	Intervention group
	“Biofeedback (assisted relaxation)”

Manual used: No

Setting: Clinic

Components: progressive muscle relaxation training and feedback.

	Comparison group
	“Relaxation”

Components: Relaxation but no feedback

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: Pain index 

Primary Disability Outcome: none 

Primary Depression Outcome: none 

Primary Anxiety Outcome: State Trait Anxiety Index (STAI)

Primary Sleep Outcome: none

1. Pain Total Index (Headache Diary) 

2. State Trait Anxiety Index (STAI) 

3. Analgesic use 


	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	'Patients were randomly assigned to one of two experimental conditions'. Comment: Probably done, method not described.

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	High risk
	'..with the constraint that subjects be over-sampled in BFB-REL treatment (2:1 ratio) in order to make actual treatment available to as many children as possible.' Comment: Probably done.

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	Low risk
	No dropouts reported in study.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	High risk
	Data incompletely reported.


Connelly 2006

	Bibliographic information
	Connelly, M., Rapoff, M. A., Thompson, N., & Connelly, W. (2006) Headstrong: A pilot study of a cd-rom intervention for recurrent pediatric headache. Journal of Pediatric Psychology, 31, 737–47. 

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Two arms. Assessed at pre-treatment, post-treatment, two months, three months. 

Randomisation procedure: ‘Randomly assigned to one of two groups by a research assistant using a uniform random numbers table.’

	Demographics
	End of Treatment n = 36 

Start of treatment n = 37 

Sex: 18F, 19M 

Mean age = 10.0 (range 7-12) 

Diagnosis = Headache 

Mean years of pain = not given 

	Intervention group
	“Headstrong programme, CD-ROM”

Manual used: No
Setting: Home

Components: management of pain behaviours, pain coping plan, headache education, guided imagery, deep breathing, progressive muscle relaxation, cognitive restructuring and problem solving.

	Comparison group
	“Wait-list condition” 

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: Headache diary 

Primary Disability Outcome: Ped-MIDAS 

Primary Depression Outcome: none 

Primary Anxiety Outcome: none

Primary Sleep Outcome: none

Primary Sleep Outcome: none 

1. Total Pain (Headache diary) 

2. Pediatric Migraine Disability Assessment (Ped-MIDAS) 


	Bias
	Authors’ judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Low risk
	'Randomly assigned to one of two groups by a research assistant using a uniform random numbers table.’ Comment: Probably done.

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	Low risk
	'Randomly assigned to one of two groups by a research assistant using a uniform random numbers table.’ Comment: Probably done.

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Low risk
	'Study neurologists remained blind to randomisation condition throughout the study. Chance of unbinding were limited because follow-up appointments with the study neurologist were scheduled for 2 months following the initial assessment.’ Comment: probably done

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	Unclear risk
	Attrition is described, however significant descriptions between completers and non-completers was not reported.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	Low risk
	Data were fully reported.


Duarte 2006

	Bibliographic information
	Duarte, M. A., Penna, F. J., Andrade, E. M., Cancela, C. S. P., Neto, J. C. A., & Barbosa, T. F. (2006) Treatment of nonorganic recurrent abdominal pain: Cognitive-behavioral family intervention. Journal of Pediatric Gastroenterology and Nutrition, 43, 59–64. 

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Two arms. Assessed at pre-treatment, post-treatment.

Randomisation procedure: ‘Randomly allocated to 2 groups.’ Method not described.

	Demographics
	End of Treatment n = 32 

Start of Treatment n = 32 

Sex: 22F, 10M 

Mean age = 9.1 (sd 2.1) 

Diagnosis = Recurrent abdominal pain 

Mean years of pain = 2.1 

	Intervention group
	“Cognitive behavioural family intervention”

Manual used: No

Setting: Unknown

Components: Education, adaptive behaviours, deep breathing, physical exercise, progressive muscle relaxation, thought stopping, distraction and imagery. 

	Comparison group
	“Standard paediatric care”

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: pain intensity VAS 

Primary Disability Outcome: none 

Primary Depression Outcome: none 

Primary Anxiety Outcome: none

Primary Sleep Outcome: none 

1. Pain VAS (reduced to 4 categories), completed daily 

2. Parent estimate of frequency over last month 

3. Pressure point threshold using algometer


	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	'Randomly allocated to 2 groups.’ Comment: Probably done, method not described.

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	Low risk
	No dropouts were reported in the study.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	High risk
	Data were incompletely reported.


Fitchel 2001

	Bibliographic information
	Fitchel, A., & Larsson, B. (2001) Does relaxation treatment have differential effects on migraine and tension-type headache in adolescents. Headache, 41, 290–6. 

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Two arms. Assessed at pre-treatment, post-treatment, eight-12 months. 

Randomisation procedure: ‘The subjects were randomly assigned to the relaxation treatment or waiting list groups.’ Method not described.

	Demographics
	End of Treatment n = 36 

Start of Treatment n = 36 

Sex: 25F, 11M 

Mean age = 15.4 (range 13-18) 

Diagnosis = Headache 

Mean years of pain = not given 

	Intervention group
	“Relaxation”

Manual used: No

Setting: Clinic

Components: progressive, cue-controlled, and differential relaxation, maintenance skills. 

	Comparison group
	“Waiting List Control”

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: Total headache score 

Primary Disability Outcome: none 

Primary Depression Outcome: none 

Primary Anxiety Outcome: none

Primary Sleep Outcome: none
1. Total headache score (Headache diary) 

2. Medication consumption


	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	'The subjects were randomly assigned to the relaxation treatment or waiting list groups'. Comment: Probably done, no method is described.

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	Low risk
	No dropouts were reported in the study.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	Low risk
	Data were fully reported.


Griffiths 1996

	Bibliographic information
	Griffiths, J. D., & Martin, P. R. (1996). Clinical versus home-based treatment formats for children with chronic headache. The British Journal of Health Psychology, 1, 151–66.

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Three arms. Assessed at pre-treatment, post-treatment and nine weeks post-treatment.

Randomisation procedure: ‘It was decided to assign children to groups by true randomisation rather than on the basis of headache diagnosis.’ Method not described. 

	Demographics
	End of Treatment n = 42, Follow-up n = 42

Start of Treatment n = 51

Sex: 21F, 21M

Mean age = 11.3

Diagnosis = Migraine

Mean years of pain = not given: minimum 6 months

	Intervention group
	“Cognitive behavioural therapy (clinic based)”

“Cognitive behavioural therapy (home based)”
Manual used: Home group received and manual, other treatment not manualised. 

Setting: Clinic/Home

Components: Education, progressive, autogenic, and cue-controlled relaxation, breathing exercises, monitoring self-statements about headaches, positive thinking, mental imagery. 

	Comparison group
	“Self-monitoring” – monitor headaches and medication intake. 

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: headache index

Primary Disability Outcome: none

Primary Depression Outcome: Child Depression Scale

Primary Anxiety Outcome: Child Manifest Anxiety Scale (CMAS)

Primary Sleep Outcome: none
1. Headache index (averaged intensity)

2. Medication used

3. Child Manifest Anxiety Scale (CMAS)

4. Children’s Depression Scale (CDS)

5. Self-efficacy

6. Coping responses from Children’s Headache Assessment Scale (CHAS)


	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	'It was decided to assign children to groups by true randomisation rather than on the basis of headache diagnosis'. Comment: Probably done, no method is described.

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	High risk
	Attrition was not described.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	Low risk
	Data were fully reported.


Hicks 2006

	Bibliographic information
	Hicks, C. L., von Baeyer, C. L., & McGrath, P. J. (2006). Online psychological treatment for pediatric recurrent pain: A randomized evaluation. Journal of Pediatric Psychology, 31, 724–36.

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Two arms. Assessed at pre-treatment, one month post-treatment, three months. 

Randomisation procedure: ‘The 47 participants were stratified by age and pain severity and randomly assigned by blocks to either the treatment condition or the standard medical care wait-list condition.’ 

	Demographics
	End of Treatment n = 37, one-month follow-up = 37, three-month follow-up = 32

Start of Treatment n = 47

Sex: 30F, 17M

Mean age = 11.7 (range 9-16)

Diagnosis = Headache and RAP

Duration (mean): three years.

	Intervention group
	“Internet CBT” (with internet and phone)

Manual used: Yes

Setting: Home 

Components: education, deep breathing, relaxation, imagery, cognitive strategies, healthy lifestyle choices. 

	Comparison group
	Standard Care (Wait List)

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: Total Pain Score

Primary Disability Outcome: none

Primary Depression Outcome: none

Primary Anxiety Outcome: none

Primary Sleep Outcome: none
1. Pain diary

2. NRS frequency

3. NRS intensity

4. PEDSQL

5. Parental Quality of Life


	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Low risk
	'The 47 participants were stratified by age and pain severity and randomly assigned by blocks to either the treatment condition or the standard medical care wait-list condition.’ Comment: Probably done.

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	Low risk
	'The 47 participants were stratified by age and pain severity and randomly assigned by blocks to either the treatment condition or the standard medical care wait-list condition.’ Comment: Probably done.

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	Low risk
	Attrition is described, no significant descriptions between completers and non-completers were reported.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	High risk
	Data were incompletely reported.


Humphreys 2000

	Bibliographic information
	Humphreys, P. A., & Gevirtz, R. N. (2000). Treatment of recurrent abdominal pain: Components analysis of four treatment protocols. Journal of Pediatric Gastroenterology and Nutrition, 31, 47–51.

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Four arms. Assessed at pre-treatment, post-treatment. 

Randomisation procedure: ‘Patients were randomly assigned to one of the four groups.’ Method not described. 

	Demographics
	End of Treatment n = 61

Start of Treatment n = 64

Sex: 38F, 26M

Mean age = 9.8 (s.d 2.5)

Diagnosis = Recurrent Abdominal Pain

Mean years of pain = None given

	Intervention group
	“CBT + biofeedback + parental support + fibre”

“CBT + biofeedback + fibre”

Biofeedback + fibre

Manual used: Yes

Setting: Clinic

Components: pain-related behavior, relaxation techniques, rewards, distraction techniques, coping statements, self-management techniques, self-talk, identified high-risk situations, relapse prevention. 

	Comparison group
	“Fibre” – increased dietary fibre.

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: Pain Diary

Primary Disability Outcome: School Attendance

Primary Depression Outcome: none

Primary Anxiety Outcome: none

Primary Sleep Outcome: none
1. Child Pain Diary

2. Parental Observation Record

3. Health Care Utilisation Record

4. Medical Record

5. School attendance


	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	'Patients were randomly assigned to one of the four groups'. Comment: Probably done, method not described.

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	High risk
	Attrition not described, significant differences between completers and non-completers no reported.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	Low risk
	Data fully reported.


Kashikar-Zuck 2005

	Bibliographic information
	Kashikar-Zuck, S., Swain, N. F., Jones, B. A., & Graham T. B. (2005) Efficacy of cognitive-behavioral intervention for juvenile primary fibromyalgia syndrome. The Journal of Rheumatology, 32, 1594–602.

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Two arms. Assessed at pre-treatment, post-treatment (week 8), six weeks. 

Randomisation procedure: ‘A computer generated pseudo-random number list was used. A simple randomisation technique was used with a 1:1 allocation ratio for 30 subjects as a single block.’ 

	Demographics
	End of treatment n = 27

Start of Treatment n = 30

Sex: 30F, 0M

Median age = 15.8 (s.d 1.3)

Diagnosis = Juvenile primary fibromyalgia (JPFM criteria; Yunus)

Mean years of pain = 19 for > 2 years, 11 for 6 months to 2 years

	Intervention group
	“Coping skills training”

Manual used: Yes

Setting: Clinic

Components: rationale, muscle relaxation techniques to reduce muscle tension and assist with sleep, distraction, activity pacing, cognitive techniques to deal with negative thoughts and mood, problem-solving to anticipate and plan for difficult or stressful situations. 

	Comparison group
	“Self-monitoring” – recorded average pain level, sleep, and pain medication. 

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: Average pain VAS

Primary Disability Outcome: Functional Disability Inventory

Primary Depression Outcome: Children’s Depression Inventory

Primary Anxiety Outcome: none

Primary Sleep Outcome: none
1. Average pain VAS 0-100

2. Highest pain VAS 0-100

3. Functional Disability Inventory (FDI)

4. Children’s Depression Inventory (CDI)

5. Pain Coping Questionnaire (PCQ)

6. Pain Coping Efficacy (items from PCQ)

7. Tender points


	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Low risk
	'A computer generated pseudo-random number list was used. A simple randomisation technique was used with a 1:1 allocation ratio for 30 subjects as a single block.’ Comment: Probably done

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	Low risk
	'A computer generated pseudo-random number list was used. A simple randomisation technique was used with a 1:1 allocation ratio for 30 subjects as a single block.’ Comment: Probably done

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Low risk
	'A research assistant who was blind to the study objectives and to the subjects’ treatment assignment administered the self-report measures. The rheumatologist or occupational therapist who conducted the tender point assessments was blind to the subjects’ treatment assignment.’ Comment: Probably done

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	Unclear risk
	Attrition is described, however significant descriptions between completers and non-completers was not reported.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	Low risk 
	Data were fully reported.


Kashikar-Zuck 2012
	Bibliographic information
	Kashikar-Zuck, S., Ting, T. V., Arnold, L. M., Bean, J., Powers, S. W., Graham, B., et al. (2012) Cognitive behavioral therapy for the treatment of juvenile fibromyalgia. Arthritis & Rheumatism, 64(1), 297–305.

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Two arms. Assessed pre-treatment, post-treatment, six-month follow-up.

Randomisation procedure: ‘Eligible patients were randomly assigned to 1 of the 2 treatment arms based upon a computer-generated randomisation list. Randomisation was stratified by site.’

	Demographics
	End of treatment n = 106, Follow-up six months n = 100

Start of treatment n = 114

Sex: 105F, 9M

Mean age = 15.0 (1.8)

Diagnosis = Fibromyalgia Syndrome

Mean years of pain = two years, 10 months (2yrs, 6mth)

	Intervention group
	“Cognitive behavioural therapy”

Manual used: Yes

Setting: Unknown

Components: education, rationale, muscle relaxation techniques, distraction, activity pacing, cognitive techniques to deal with negative thoughts and mood, problem-solving to anticipate and plan for difficult or stressful situations.

	Comparison group
	“Fibromyalgia education” – discussion about fibromyalgia, pain medications, diet, sleep, exercise, impact of illness on lifestyle.

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: Pain Severity VAS (averaged over seven days)

Primary Disability Outcome: Functional Disability Scale

Primary Depression Outcome: Children’s Depression Inventory

Primary Anxiety Outcome: Pain Coping Questionnaire

Primary Sleep Outcome: none
1. Pain severity VAS (averaged over seven days)

2. Functional Disability Scale

3. Children’s Depression Inventory

4.Tender point sensitivity

5. Pedatric Quality of Life Inventory

6. Sleep quality VAS (averaged over seven days)

7. Physician’s global assessment VAS

8. Pain Coping Questionnaire


	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Low risk
	'Eligible patients were randomly assigned to 1 of the 2 treatment arms based upon a computer-generated randomisation list. Randomisation was stratified by site.’ Comment: probably done

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	Low risk
	'When a patient was enrolled, the study therapist contacted the biostatistician to obtain the subject identification number and treatment allocation.’ Comment: Probably done

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Low risk
	'The principle investigator, study physicians, study coordinator, and assessment staff were all blinded to the patients’ treatment condition throughout the trial. Patients were asked not to divulge what treatment they were receiving to the study physician.’ Comment: Probably done

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	Low risk
	Attrition is described, no significant descriptions between completers and non-completers were reported.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	Low risk
	Data were fully reported.


Kroner-Herwig 2002

	Bibliographic information
	Kroener-Herwig, B., &Denecke, H. (2002) Cognitive-behavioural therapy of pediatric headache: Are there differences in efficacy between a therapist-administered group training and a self-help format? Journal of Psychosomatic Research, 53, 1107–14.

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Three arms. Assessed at pre-treatment, post-treatment, six months. 

Randomisation procedure: ‘Assignment to the treatment groups was random.’ Method not described. 

	Demographics
	End of treatment n = 75

Start of treatment n = 78

Sex: 35F, 40M

Mean age = 12.1 (s.d 1.3)

Diagnosis = Paediatric headache: migraine (30%), tension-type (40%), combined (30%)

Mean years of pain = 4.0 (s.d 2.6)

	Intervention group
	“Cognitive behavioural training group”

Manual used: Yes

Setting: Clinic

Components: education, progressive relaxation, perception of stress symptoms, role of stress, coping with stress, role of dysfunctional and functional cognitions, role of attention on pain experiences, positive imagery, assertive behaviour, problem solving.

“Self-help”

Manual used: Yes

Components: 8 week instruction manual was given to each child to be completed at home which mirrored CBT group. Contact by therapies via telephone to discuss progress and problems. 

	Comparison group
	“Waiting list control”

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: pain intensity

Primary Disability Outcome: none

Primary Depression Outcome: none

Primary Anxiety Outcome: none

Primary Sleep Outcome: none 

1. Headache frequency (mean no. per day)

2. Pain intensity (mean daily)

3. Headache duration (mean no hours per day)


	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	'Assignment to the treatment groups was random.' Comment: Probably done, method not described.

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	Unclear risk
	Attrition is described, however significant descriptions between completers and non-completers was not reported.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	Low risk
	Data were fully reported.


Labbe 1984

	Bibliographic information
	Labbe, E. E., & Williamson, D. A. (1984) Treatment of childhood migraine using autogenic feedback training. Journal of Consulting and Clinical Psychology, 52(6), 968–76.

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Two arms. Assessed at pre-treatment, post-treatment (one month after end of treatment), six months. 

Randomisation procedure: ‘The children who attended the first session were matched on age, sex, and baseline headache index and then randomly assigned to either a treatment group or waiting-list control group’ Method not described.

	Demographics
	End of treatment n = 28

Start of Treatment n = 28

Sex: 14F, 14M

Mean age = 10.8

Diagnosis = Migraine headache

Mean years of pain = 4.3

	Intervention group
	“Autogenic feedback training”

Manual used: No

Setting: Clinic

Components: no instruction, sit quietly, self-control of skin temperature without feedback, skin temperature biofeedback.

	Comparison group
	“Waiting list control” –keep headache records. 

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: Headache diary

Primary Disability Outcome: none

Primary Depression Outcome: none

Primary Anxiety Outcome: none

Primary Sleep Outcome: none 

1. Headache index

2. Headache frequency

3. Headache duration

4. Headache peak intensity

5. Medication use


	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	'The children who attended the first session were matched on age, sex, and baseline headache index and then randomly assigned to either a treatment group or waiting-list control group.' Comment: Probably done, method not described.

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	Low risk
	No dropouts reported in study.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	Low risk
	Data were reported fully.


Labbe 1995

	Bibliographic information
	Labbe, E. E. (1995) Treatment of childhood migraine with autogenic training and skin temperature biofeedback: a component analysis. Headache, 35, 10–3.

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Three arms. Assessed at pre-treatment, post-treatment, six months. 

Randomisation procedure: ‘Children were matched by age, sex, and baseline headache activity and then randomly assigned to one of three groups.’

	Demographics
	End of treatment n = 30

Start of Treatment n = 46

Sex: 17F, 13M

Mean age = 12.0

Diagnosis = Vascular or migraine headache

Mean years of pain = not given.

	Intervention group
	“Skin temperature biofeedback and autogenic relaxation”

Manual used: No

Setting: Clinic

Components: autogenic training to imagine their hands becoming warm and relaxation training. Then told no instruction, sit quietly, self-control of skin temperature without feedback, skin temperature biofeedback.

	Comparison group
	“Autogenic relaxation” Waiting list control

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: headache diary

Primary Disability Outcome: none

Primary Depression Outcome: Childhood Depression Inventory

Primary Anxiety Outcome: How-I-Feel questionnaire

Primary Sleep Outcome: none
1. Headache index

2. Headache frequency

3. Headache duration

4. Child aggression parent-rated (Myth Type A)

5. Childhood Depression Inventory

6. How-I-Feel questionnaire: anxiety


	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	'Children were matched by age, sex, and baseline headache activity and then randomly assigned to one of three groups.' Comment: Probably done, no method described.

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	Low risk
	'Data on the dropouts were compared to those children participating in the treatment sessions. No differences were found in sex, age or headache history.' Comment: Probably done.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	Low risk
	Data were fully reported.


Larsson 1987

	Bibliographic information
	Larsson. B., Daleflod, B., Hakansson, L., &Melin, L. (1987) Therapist assisted versus self-help relaxation treatment of chronic headaches in adolescents: a school-based intervention. Journal of Child Psychology, 28(1), 127–36.

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Three arms. Assessed at pre-treatment, post-treatment, five months. 

Randomisation procedure: Method not described. 

	Demographics
	End of treatment n = 46

Start of Treatment n = 46

Sex: 40F, 6M

Mean age = Not given: range 16-18

Diagnosis = Headache (migraine, tension, or both)

Mean years of pain = Most one-five years

	Intervention group
	“Therapist assisted relaxation”

Manual used: No

Setting: School

Components: cue-controlled relaxation, 

Self-help relaxation

Manual used: Yes

Components: relaxation techniques at home delivered via audiotapes. 

	Comparison group
	“Self-monitoring group” – self-recordings. 

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: Headache sum

Primary Disability Outcome: school absence

Primary Depression Outcome: none

Primary Anxiety Outcome: none

Primary Sleep Outcome: none 

1. Headache sum

2. Headache frequency

3. Headache-free days

4. Headache duration

5. Peak headache intensity

6. Medication

7. School absence

8. Significant other rating of headache improvement

9. Cost-effectiveness


	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	'In the randomisation procedure'. Comment: Probably done, no method described.

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	High risk
	'In the randomisation procedure the following restrictions were applied: (a) class mates were assigned to the same treatment group in order to lessen the risk of treatment contamination, (b) subjects were evenly distributed across groups within separate schools.' Comment: Probably done.

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	Unclear risk
	Attrition is described, however significant differences between completers and non-completers were not reported.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	High risk
	Data were not fully reported.


Larsson 1987

	Bibliographic information
	Larsson, B., Melin, L., Lamminen, M., & Ullstedt, F. (1987) A school based treatment of chronic headaches in adolescents. Journal of Pediatric Psychology, 12(4), 553–66.

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Three arms. Assessed at pre-treatment, post-treatment, five months.

Randomisation procedure: ‘Finally, 36 students were randomly assigned to the three experimental conditions.’ Method not described. 

	Demographics
	End of treatment n = 36, follow-up n = 34

Start of Treatment n = 36

Sex: 32F, 2M

Mean age = 17

Diagnosis = Headache

Mean years of pain = Most 1-5 years

	Intervention group
	“Self-help relaxation”

Manual used: Yes

Setting: School

Components: relaxation techniques at home delivered via audiotapes. Problem discussion group 

Manual used: No

Setting: School

Components: rationale, discussion about psychological conflicts, role-play, problem solving regarding social relations, self-confidence, deficits in assertiveness. 

	Comparison group
	“Self-monitoring”

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: Headache sum

Primary Disability Outcome: School absence

Primary Depression Outcome: Depression Scale for Female Adolescents
Primary Anxiety Outcome: Swedish translation of Children’s Manifest Anxiety Scale

Primary Sleep Outcome: none
1. Headache sum

2. Headache frequency

3. Headache-free days

4. Headache duration

5. Peak headache intensity

6. Medicine consumption

7. School absence

8. Headache annoyance

9. Swedish translation of Children’s Manifest Anxiety Scale

10. Depression Scale for Female Adolescents

11. Social relationship-competence questionnaire

12. Significant other rating of headache improvement


	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	'Finally, 36 students were randomly assigned to the three experimental conditions.' Comment: Probably done, no method described.

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	High risk
	'The allocation of subjects was conducted with two restrictions on the procedure: (a) Classmates were assigned to the same treatment condition (to lessen the risk of treatment contamination), and (b) students with a high frequency of headaches were identified and evenly distributed across groups.' Comment: Probably done.

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	High risk
	Attrition is not described.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	High risk
	Data were not fully reported.


Larsson 1990

	Bibliographic information
	Larsson, B., Melin, L., & Doberl, A. (1990) Recurrent tension headache in adolescents treated with self-help relaxation training and a muscle relaxant drug. Headache, 30, 665–71.

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Two arms. Assessed at pre-treatment, post-treatment. 

Randomisation procedure: ’...the outlines of the study including the use of randomisation and a placebo treatment period.’ Method not described. 

	Demographics
	End of treatment n = 43

Start of Treatment n = 49

Sex: 44F, 5M

Mean age = 17

Diagnosis = Headache

Mean years of pain = median 2-5 years

	Intervention group
	“Self-help relaxation”

Manual used: Yes

Setting: Home

Components: relaxation techniques at home delivered via audiotapes.

	Comparison group
	“Waiting list control”

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: Headache activity

Primary Disability Outcome: none given

Primary Depression Outcome: Beck Depression Inventory

Primary Anxiety Outcome: Modified Child Manifest Anxiety Scale

Primary Sleep Outcome: none
1. Headache index

2. Medication use

3. Headache annoyance

4. Modified Child Manifest Anxiety Scale (CMAS)

5. Depression - Beck Depression Inventory

6. Somatic complaints (composite of multiple complaints)

7. Stress (4-point scale)


	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	'...the outlines of the study including the use of randomisation and a placebo treatment period.' Comment: Probably done, method not described.

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Unclear risk
	'A graduate student in psychology administered the assessment instruments and the treatment material used in the study.' Comment: unsure.

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	Unclear risk
	Attrition is described, however significant descriptions between completers and non-completers was not reported.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	Low risk
	Data were fully reported.


Larsson 1996

	Bibliographic information
	Larsson, B., & Carlsson, J. (1996) A school-based, nurse-administered relaxation training for children with chronic tension-type headache. Journal of Pediatric Psychology, 21(5), 603–14.

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Two arms. Assessed at pre-treatment, post-treatment, six months. 

Randomisation procedure: ‘Thus, 26 pupils were randomly allocated into a relaxation training group or to a no treatment control group’. Method not described. 

	Demographics
	End of treatment n = 26

Start of Treatment n = 26

Sex: 25F, 1M

Mean age = Not given: range 10-15 years

Diagnosis = Headache

Mean years of pain = 2.1

	Intervention group
	“Relaxation treatment”

Manual used: Yes

Setting: Clinic

Components: relaxation techniques at school delivered via audiotapes.

	Comparison group
	“No treatment”

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: Headache intensity

Primary Disability Outcome: None

Primary Depression Outcome: none

Primary Anxiety Outcome: none

Primary Sleep Outcome: none 

1. Headache intensity (’sum’)

2. Headache-free days

3. Headache frequency


	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	'Thus, 26 pupils were randomly allocated into a relaxation training group or to a no-treatment control group'. Comment: Probably done, no method described.

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	Low risk
	There were no dropouts reported in the study.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	Low risk
	Data were fully reported.


Levy 2010

	Bibliographic information
	Levy, R. L., Langer, S. L., Walker, L. S., Romano, J. M., Christie, D. L., Youssef. N., et al. (2010) Cognitive-behavioral therapy for children with functional abdominal pain and their parents decreases pain and other symptoms. American Journal of Gastroenterology, 105(4), 946–56.

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Two arms. Assessed at pre-treatment, post-treatment, three-month follow-up, six month follow-up.

Randomisation procedure: ‘Randomisation was then performed by a different researcher using a computerised random-number generator, stratifying by age.’

	Demographics
	End of treatment n = 168, Follow-up six months = 154

Start of treatment n = 200

Sex: 145F, 55M

Mean age = 11.21 (2.55)

Diagnosis = Functional Abdominal Pain

Mean years of pain = 3+ episodes of abdominal pain during a 3-month period

	Intervention group
	“Social learning and cognitive-behavioural treatment”

Manual used: No

Setting: Home/Clinic

Components: relaxation training, working with parent and child to modify family responses to illness and wellness behaviours, and cognitive restructuring to address and alter dysfunctional cognitions regarding symptoms and their implications for functioning through cognitive therapy techniques. 

	Comparison group
	“Educational intervention” – education about gastrointestinal system anatomy and function, information about nutrition guidelines. 

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: Faces Pain Scale-Revised

Primary Disability Outcome: Functional Disability Inventory

Primary Depression Outcome: Children’s Depression Inventory

Primary Anxiety Outcome: Multidimensional Anxiety Scale for Children

Primary Sleep Outcome: none 

1. Faces Pain Scale-Revised

2. Functional Disability Inventory

3. Children’s Depression Inventory

4. Children’s Somatization Inventory

5. Multidimensional Anxiety Scale for Children


	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Low risk
	'Randomisation was then performed by a different researcher using a computerised random-number generator, stratifying by age.’ Comment: probably done.

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	Low risk
	'Randomisation was then performed by a different researcher using a computerised random-number generator, stratifying by age.’ Comment: probably done.

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Low risk
	'Nurse assessors were blind to the treatment assignment of the children.’ Comment: Probably done.

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	Unclear risk
	Attrition is described, significant differences between completers and non-completers are not reported.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	High risk
	Data were not fully reported.


McGrath 1988

	Bibliographic information
	McGrath, P. J., Humphreys, P., Goodman, J. T., Keene, D., Firestone, P., et al. (1988) Relaxation prophylaxis for childhood migraine: a randomized placebo-controlled trial. Developmental Medicine and Child Neurology, 30,
626–31.

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Three arms. Assessed at pre-treatment, post-treatment, three months, 12 months. 

Randomisation procedure: ‘Randomly assigned to one of three groups.’ Method not described. 

	Demographics
	End of treatment n = 99

Start of Treatment n =136

Sex: 69F, 30M

Mean age = 13.1 (range 11-18)

Diagnosis = Headache

Mean years of pain = not given.

	Intervention group
	“Relaxation training”

Manual used: No

Setting: Unknown

Components: relaxation techniques, deep breathing. 

	Comparison group
	“Attention control”

Manual used: No

Components: children taught to recognise and label emotions, relate to life situation, discuss feelings daily.

Own best efforts – discuss diary and headache triggers.

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: Headache index

Primary Disability Outcome: none

Primary Depression Outcome: none

Primary Anxiety Outcome: none

Primary Sleep Outcome: none 

1. Headache index

2. Headache-free days

3. Highest pain intensity


	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	'Randomly assigned to one of three groups'. Comment: Probably done, no method described.

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	Low risk
	Attrition is described, however significant differences between completers and non-completers are not reported.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	Low risk
	Data were completely reported.


McGrath 1992

	Bibliographic information
	McGrath, P. J., Humphreys, P., Keene, D., Goodman, J.T., Lascelles, M. A., Cunningham, S. J., et al. (1992) The efficacy and efficiency of a self-administered treatment for adolescent migraine. Pain, 49, 321–4.

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Three arms. Assessed at pre-treatment, post-treatment, three months and one-year follow-up.

Randomisation procedure: ‘Randomised to 1 of the 8-week treatments’. Method not described. 

	Demographics
	End of treatment n = 74

Start of Treatment n = 87

Sex: 63F, 24M

Mean age = Not given: range 11-18 years

Diagnosis = Migraine

Mean years of pain not given: minimum three months

	Intervention group
	“Therapist administered treatment”

Manual used: No

Setting: Clinic

Components: copings and relaxation strategies

“Self-administered treatment”

Manual used: Yes

Setting: Home

Components: copings and relaxation strategies


	Comparison group
	Information and support – given a list of common triggers, brainstorming technique to deal with stressful situations. 

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: Headache diary

Primary Disability Outcome: None

Primary Depression Outcome: Poznanski Depression Scale

Primary Anxiety Outcome: none

Primary Sleep Outcome: none 

1. Headache index

2. Efficiency of treatment

3. Poznanski Depression Scale


	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	'Randomised to 1 of the 8-week treatments'. Comment: Probably done, no method described.

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	Unclear risk
	Attrition is described, however significant differences between completers and non-completers are not reported.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	High risk
	Data were incompletely reported.


Osterhaus 1997

	Bibliographic information
	Osterhaus, S. O. L., Lange, A, Linssen, W. H. J. P., &Passchier, J. (1997) A behavioral treatment of young migrainous and nonmigrainous headache patients: prediction of treatment success. International Journal of Behavioral Medicine, 4(4), 378–96.

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Two arms. Assessed at pre-treatment, post-treatment and one-year follow-up. 

Randomisation procedure: ‘The participants were randomly assigned to one of two groups’. Method not described. 

	Demographics
	End of treatment n = 39, one-year follow-up n = 21.

Start of Treatment n = 39

Sex: 29F, 10M

Mean age = 15.2 (sd 3.3)

Diagnosis = Headache (migraine, tension-type, mixed)

Mean years of pain = 5.6

	Intervention group
	“Behavioural treatment package”

Manual used: Yes

Setting: Clinic

Components: psycho education, education about headache, triggers, pain coping strategies, physical relaxation techniques, rational emotive therapy to reduce tension. 

	Comparison group
	“Waiting list control”

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: Headache index

Primary Disability Outcome: none

Primary Depression Outcome: none

Primary Anxiety Outcome: none

Primary Sleep Outcome: none 

1. Headache index

2. Headache frequency

3. Headache duration

4. Headache intensity


	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	'The participants were randomly assigned to one of two groups'. Comment: Probably done, no method described.

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	High risk
	Attrition is not described.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	Low risk
	Data were fully reported.


Palermo 2009

	Bibliographic information
	Palermo, T. M., Wilson, A. C., Peters, M., Lewandowski. A., & Somhegyi, H. (2009) Randomized controlled trial of an internet delivered family cognitive behavioral therapy intervention for children and adolescents with chronic pain. Pain, 146(1-2), 205–13.

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Two arms. Assessed at pre-treatment and post-treatment.

Randomisation procedure: ‘A fixed allocation randomisation scheme was used. Specifically, we used blocked randomisation with blocks of 10 to assign participants to the two treatment conditions during the course of randomisation. An online random number generator was used to produce the blocked randomisation. Group assignments were identified by ID number in sealed envelopes. Following completion of all pre-treatment assessments, a research coordinator opened the sealed envelope to reveal the group assignment.’

	Demographics
	End of treatment n = 44

Start of treatment n = 48

Sex: 35F, 13M

Mean age = 14.8 (2.0)

Diagnosis = Headache (25% of the sample), abdominal pain (50% of the sample), or musculoskeletal pain (25% of the sample)

Mean years of pain = 30 months

	Intervention group
	“Internet-delivered family cognitive-behavioural therapy”

Manual used: No

Setting: Home

Components: education about chronic pain, recognising stress and negative emotions, deep breathing and relaxation, distraction, cognitive skills, sleep hygiene and lifestyle, staying active, relapse prevention. 

	Comparison group
	“Wait-list control group”

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: Daily Pain Intensity NRS (averaged over seven days)

Primary Disability Outcome: Child Activity and Limitations Interview

Primary Depression Outcome: Revised Child Anxiety and Depression Scale (Depression subscale)

Primary Anxiety Outcome: none

Primary Sleep Outcome: none
1. Daily pain intensity NRS (averaged over seven days)

2. Usual pain intensity over the past month NRS

2. Child Activity Limitations Interview

3. Revised Child Anxiety and Depression Scale

4. Protect sub scale from Adult Responses to Children’s Symptoms

5. Treatment acceptability and satisfaction


	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Low risk
	'A fixed allocation randomisation scheme was used. Speciﬁcally, we used blocked randomisation with blocks of 10 to assign participants to the two treatment conditions during the course of randomisation. An online random number generator was used to produce the blocked randomisation. Group assignments were identified by ID number in sealed envelopes. Following completion of all pre-treatment assessments, a research coordinator opened the sealed envelope to reveal the group assignment.’ Comment: probably done

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	Low risk
	'A fixed allocation randomisation scheme was used. Speciﬁcally, we used blocked randomisation with blocks of 10 to assign participants to the two treatment conditions during the course of randomisation. An online random number generator was used to produce the blocked randomisation. Group assignments were identified by ID number in sealed envelopes. Following completion of all pre-treatment assessments, a research coordinator opened the sealed envelope to reveal the group assignment.’ Comment: probably done

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	Unclear risk
	Attrition is described, however significant differences between completers and non-completers were not described.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	Low risk
	Data were fully reported.


Passchier 1990

	Bibliographic information
	Passchier, J., van den Bree, M. B. M., Emmen, H. H., Osterhaus, S. O. L., Orlebeke, J. F., & Verhage, F. (1990) Relaxation training in school classes does not reduce headache complaints. Headache, 30, 660–4.

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Two arms. Assessed at pre-treatment, post-treatment.

Randomisation procedure: ‘The 19 classes of the participating teachers were allocated at random to a Progressive Relaxation Training or a Placebo Training group.’ Method not described.

	Demographics
	End of treatment n = 119

Start of Treatment n = 119

Sex: 65F, 54M

Mean age = 13.7 (sd 1.4)

Diagnosis = Headache (at least weekly)

Mean years of pain = None given

	Intervention group
	“Progressive relaxation training”

Manual used: No

Setting: School

Components: relaxation training. 

	Comparison group
	“Placebo training” – physical concentration exercises

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: Headache intensity

Primary Disability Outcome: School problems

Primary Depression Outcome: none 

Primary Anxiety Outcome: Fear of Failure
Primary Sleep Outcome: none 

1. Headache intensity

2. Headache frequency

3. Headache duration

4. School problems (composite)

5. Fear of failure (from Hermans Debilitating Anxiety of Achievement Motivation Test)


	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	'The 19 classes of the participating teachers were allocated at random to a Progressive Relaxation Training or a Placebo Training group.' Comment: Probably done, no method described.

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	Low risk
	No dropouts were reported.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	High risk
	Data were incompletely reported.


Richter 1986

	Bibliographic information
	Richter, I. L., McGrath, P. J., Humphreys, P. J., Goodman, J.T., Firestone, P., & Keene, D. (1986) Cognitive and relaxation treatment of paediatric migraine. Pain, 25, 195–203.

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Three arms. Assessed at pre-treatment, post-treatment.

Randomisation procedure: ‘And randomly assigned to treatment’. Method not described.

	Demographics
	End of treatment n = 43

Start of Treatment n = 51

Sex: 34F, 17M

Mean age = 12.9

Diagnosis = Migraine

Mean years of pain = Not given: most over two years

	Intervention group
	“Relaxation training”

Manual used: No 

Unknown

Components: sequential tensing and relaxing of large muscle groups, deep breathing, sequential relaxation without tensing, differential relaxation, self-cueing. 

“Cognitive coping”

Manual used: No

Setting: Unknown

Components: cognitive restructuring, cognitive control of pain, fantasy, simple problem solving, stress inoculation training. 

	Comparison group
	“Attention control” – sham coping skills, structurally identical to treatment groups. 

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: Headache diary

Primary Disability Outcome: None

Primary Depression Outcome: Child Depression rating scale

Primary Anxiety Outcome: State Trait Anxiety Inventory

Primary Sleep Outcome: none
1. Headache index (intensity, frequency, duration, medication taken: diary)

2. State Trait Anxiety Inventory (STAI) or State-Trait Anxiety Inventory for Children

(STAI-C)

3. Children’s Depression Rating Scale


	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	'And randomly assigned to treatment'. Comment: Probably done, no method described.

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	Low risk
	'Over the course of treatment there were 8 drop-outs. A chi-square analysis comparing attrition rates across interventions was not significant.' Comment: Attrition adequately reported and no significant differences between completers and non-completers reported.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	High risk
	Data were incompletely reported.


Robins 2005

	Bibliographic information
	Robins, P. M., Smith, S. M., Glutting, J. J., & Bishop, C. T. (2005) A randomized controlled trial of a cognitive-behavioral family intervention for pediatric recurrent abdominal pain. Journal of Pediatric Psychology, 30, 397–408.

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Two arms. Assessed at pre-treatment, post-treatment (three months after start), six to twelve months.

Randomisation procedure: ‘The remaining sample of 86 were randomly assigned using a coin-flip method.’

	Demographics
	End of treatment n = 69

Start of treatment n = 86

Sex: 39F, 30M

Mean age = 11.4 (s.d 2.4)

Diagnosis = Recurrent abdominal pain

Mean years of pain = Not stated

	Intervention group
	“Short term cognitive behavioural family treatment plus standard medical care”

Manual used: No 

Setting: Clinic

Components: develop understanding of pain, pain management techniques, increase understanding of connection between stress and pain perception, take control of pain, increase awareness of positive and negative self-talk and impact on pain, improve child-parent relations.

	Comparison group
	“Standard medical care”

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: Abdominal Pain Index

Primary Disability Outcome: Functional Disability Inventory

Primary Depression Outcome: none

Primary Anxiety Outcome: none

Primary Sleep Outcome: none 

1. Abdominal Pain Index

2. Child Somatization Inventory

3. Functional Disability Inventory

4. Abdominal Pain Index (parent)

5. Child Somatization Inventory (parent)


	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Low risk
	'The remaining sample of 86 were randomly assigned using a coin-flip method.' Comment: Probably done.

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	Unclear risk
	Attrition is described, however significant differences between completers and non-completers were not described.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	High risk
	Data were incompletely reported.


Sanders 1994

	Bibliographic information
	Sanders, M. R., Shepherd, R. W., Cleghorn, G., &Woolford, H. (1994) The treatment of recurrent abdominal pain in children: a controlled comparison of cognitive-behavioral family intervention and standard pediatric care. Journal of Consulting and Clinical Psychology, 63(2), 306–14.

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Two arms. Assessed at pre-treatment, post-treatment, six months, one year.

Randomisation procedure: ‘The study used a randomised group comparison design with two treatment conditions.’ Method not described. 

	Demographics
	End of treatment n = 44

Start of Treatment n = 44

Sex: 28F, 16M

Mean age = 9.2 (s.d 1.9)

Diagnosis = Recurrent abdominal pain

Mean years of pain = 3.7

	Intervention group
	“Cognitive behaviour therapy”

Manual used: No

Setting: Clinic

Components: rationale for pain management procedures, self-management practices for children, coping skills, relaxation, deep breathing, positive self-talk, distraction, engagement in competing activities, positive imagery skills, prevention training. 

	Comparison group
	“Standard paediatric care”

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: pain diary

Primary Disability Outcome: Interference with child activity

Primary Depression Outcome: none

Primary Anxiety Outcome: none

Primary Sleep Outcome: none 

1. Pain intensity diary

2. Parent observation of child pain behaviour (POR)

3. Child behaviour checklist (CBCL ’83)

4. Relapse vs. pain-free

5. Interference with child activity (child report)

6. Interference with child activity (parent report)


	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	'The study used a randomised group comparison design with two treatment conditions.’ Comment: method not described

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	High risk
	Attrition was not described and significant differences between completers and non-completers were not reported.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	High risk
	Data were incompletely reported.


Sartory 1998

	Bibliographic information
	Sartory, G., Muller, B., Metsch, J., & Pothmann, R. (1998) A comparison of psychological and pharmacological treatment of pediatric migraine. Behaviour Research and Therapy, 36, 1155–70.

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Three arms. Assessed at pre-treatment, post-treatment (four weeks after end of intervention), and eight months follow-up.

Randomisation procedure: ‘Children were allocated randomly to one of three treatment groups’. Method not described. 

	Demographics
	End of treatment n = 43

Start of Treatment n = 43

Sex: 17F, 26M

Mean age = 11.3 (s.d 2.1)

Diagnosis = Migraine

Mean years of pain = 4.6

	Intervention group
	“Cephalic vasomotor training + stress management”

Manual used: No

Setting: Clinic

Components: feedback using a photoplethysmograph. 

“Relaxation training + stress management”

Manual used: No

Setting: Clinic

Components: Identifying stressful situations, stress management skills.

	Comparison group
	“Beta-blocker (metoprolol)”

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: headache index

Primary Disability Outcome: none

Primary Depression Outcome: Mood faces scale

Primary Anxiety Outcome: none

Primary Sleep Outcome: none 

1. Headache index

2. Episodes/week when analgesics taken

3. Mood faces scale, 5-point smiling - upset


	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	'Children were allocated randomly to one of three treatment groups'. Comment: Probably done, no method described.

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	Unclear risk
	Attrition is described, however significant differences between completers and non-completers were not described.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	Low risk
	Data were fully reported.


Scharff 2002

	Bibliographic information
	Scharff, L., Marcus, D. A., & Masek, B. J. (2002) A controlled study of minimal-contact thermal biofeedback treatment in children with migraine. Journal of Pediatric Psychology, 27, 109–19.

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Three arms. Assessed at pre-treatment, post-treatment, three months, six months, and twelve months. 

Randomisation procedure: ‘At the assessment visit children were randomised into three groups using a randomisation table’.

	Demographics
	End of treatment n = 34

Start of Treatment n = 36

Sex: 24F, 12M

Mean age 12.8 (s.d 2.4)

Diagnosis = Migraine (all), tension-type headache (minority)

Mean years of pain = 2.4 (s.d 2.1)

	Intervention group
	“Handwarming biofeedback and stress management”

Manual used: No

Setting: Clinic

Components: cognitive behavioural stress management training, thermal biofeedback training, progressive muscle relaxation, imagery training of wamer places and vasodilation, deep breathing. 

“Handcooling attention control”

Manual used: No  

Setting: Clinic

Components: hand cooling strategies, imagery training of cold places and peripheral vasoconstriction, general discussion their lives and headaches. 

	Comparison group
	“Waitlist control”

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: headache index

Primary Disability Outcome: none

Primary Depression Outcome: Child Depression Inventory

Primary Anxiety Outcome: State Trait Anxiety Inventory for Children

Primary Sleep Outcome: none
1. Headache index

2. Days with headache

3. Highest headache rating

4. Child Depression Inventory (CDI)

5. State-Trait Anxiety Inventory for Children (STAIC)


	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Low risk
	'At the assessment visit children were randomised into three groups using a randomisation table'. Comment: probably done.

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	Low risk
	Attrition is described, there were no significant differences between completers and non-completers.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	High risk
	Data were incompletely reported.


Stinson 2010

	Bibliographic information
	Stinson, J. N., McGrath, P. J., Hodnett, E. D., Feldman, B. M., Duffy, C. M., Huber, A. M., et al. (2010) An internet-based self-management program with telephone support for adolescents with arthritis: a pilot randomized controlled trial. Journal of Rheumatology, 37(9), 1944–1952.

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Two arms. Assessed at pre-treatment and post-treatment. 

Randomisation procedure: ‘A fixed allocation randomisation scheme was used. Specifically, blocked randomisation was employed. An online random number generator was used to produce the blocked randomisation. Group assignments were identified by ID number in sealed envelopes during the recruitment period.’

	Demographics
	End of treatment n = 39

Start of treatment n = 46

Sex: 31F, 15M

Mean age = 14.6 (s.d 1.5)

Diagnosis = Juvenile Idiopathic Arthritis

Mean years of pain = 6.4 (s.d 4.6)

	Intervention group
	“Internet treatment”

Manual used: No  

Setting: Home

Components: self-management strategies, disease-specific information, social support, managing symptoms, managing stress and negative thoughts, relaxation, distraction, other types of care, self-monitoring and supports, lifestyle issues, looking ahead. 

	Comparison group
	“Attentional control group” – weekly phone contact to discuss ‘own best efforts’ at managing illness. 

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: Recall Pain Inventory

Primary Disability Outcome: Juvenile Arthritis Quality of Life Questionnaire

Primary Depression Outcome: Perceived Severity of Stress Questionnaire

Primary Anxiety Outcome: none

Primary Sleep Outcome: none
1. Recall Pain Inventory

2. Juvenile Arthritis Quality of Life Questionnaire

3. Perceived Severity of Stress Questionnaire

4. Medical Issues, Exercise, Pain and Social Support Questionnaire

5. Children’s Arthritis Self-Efficacy scale

6. JIA-specific Child Adherence Report Questionnaire

7. Parent Adherence Report Questionnaire


	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Low risk
	'A fixed allocation randomisation scheme was used. Specificallly, blocked randomisation was employed. An online random number generator was used to produce the blocked randomisation. Group assignments were identified by ID number in sealed envelopes during the recruitment period.' Comment: Probably done.

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	Low risk
	'A fixed allocation randomisation scheme was used. Specificallly, blocked randomisation was employed. An online random number generator was used to produce the blocked randomisation. Group assignments were identified by ID number in sealed envelopes during the recruitment period.' Comment: Probably done.

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	Unclear risk
	Attrition is reported. However, significant differences between completers and non-completers were not reported.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	Low risk
	Data were fully reported.


Trautmann 2010

	Bibliographic information
	Trautmann, E., & Kroner-Herwig, B. (2010) A randomized controlled trial of internet-based self-help training for recurrent headache in childhood and adolescence. Behaviour Research and Therapy, 48, 28–37.

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Three arms. Assessed at pre-treatment, post-treatment, six months.

Randomisation procedure: ‘All participants were randomly assigned to one of the three conditions. The randomly ordered list of groups was used to assign sequentially enrolled participants to two intervention

groups and the active control condition.’

	Demographics
	End of treatment n = 55, Follow-up n = 40

Start of treatment n = 68

Sex: 36F, 30M

Mean age = 12.7 (s.d 2.2)

Diagnosis = Headache (migraine, tension type headache or combined headache)

Mean years of pain = 2.8 (s.d 3.0)

	Intervention group
	“Cognitive behavioural therapy”

Manual used: Yes

Setting: Home

Components: self-help module, education, stress management, progressive relaxation techniques, cognitive restructuring, problem solving. 

Applied relaxation group

Setting: Home

Manual used: No

Components: self-help module, relaxation techniques.

	Comparison group
	“Education” – self-help module. 

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: Pain Diary

Primary Disability Outcome: none

Primary Depression Outcome: Children’s Depression Inventory

Primary Anxiety Outcome: Pain Catastrophising Scale

Primary Sleep Outcome: none
1. Pain diary

2. Children’s depression inventory

3. Pain Catastrophising scale

4. Health-related quality of life (KINDL-R)

5. Strength and difficulties questionnaire


	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Low risk
	'All participants were randomly assigned to one of the three conditions. The randomly ordered list of groups was used to assign sequentially enrolled participants to two intervention groups and the active control condition.' Comment: Probably done.

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	Low risk
	'The first author randomly selected participants according to a computer-generated randomisation list by using the 'select cases' random selection option.' Comment: Probably done.

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	Low risk
	Attrition is described. 'Furthermore, no significant differences were found between dropouts and completers'.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	Low risk
	Data were fully extracted.


Van Tilburg 2009

	Bibliographic information
	van Tilburg, M. A. L., Chitkara, D. K., Palsson, O. S., Turner, M, Blois-Martin, N. (2009) Audio-recorded guided imagery treatment reduces functional abdominal pain in children: a pilot study. Pediatrics,124(5), e890–7.

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Two arms. Assessed at pre-treatment, post-treatment, six months. 

Randomisation procedure: ‘Thirty-four children were assigned randomly to receive 2 months of standard medical care with or without home-based, guided imagery treatment.’ Method not described. 

	Demographics
	End of treatment n = 29, Follow-up n = 24

Start of treatment n = 34

Sex: 25F, 9M

Mean age = 10.25 (s.d 2.6)

Diagnosis = Functional abdominal pain

Mean years of pain = unknown

	Intervention group
	“Guided imagery treatment”

Manual used: No 

Setting: Home

Components: DVD and CDs. No description given.

	Comparison group
	“Standard medical care”

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: Abdominal Pain Index

Primary Disability Outcome: Functional Disability Inventory

Primary Depression Outcome: none

Primary Anxiety Outcome: none

Primary Sleep Outcome: none 

1. Abdominal pain index

2. Functional disability inventory

3. School attendance

4. Pediatric quality of life inventory

5. Global rating of change in abdominal pain

6. Treatment compliance

7. Questionnaire of paediatric gastrointestinal symptoms

8. Health care utilisation


	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	'Thirty-four children, were assigned randomly to receive 2 months of standard medical care with or without home-based, guided imagery treatment.' Comment: Probably done, method not described.

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	Low risk
	'Children picked a closed envelope that determined whether they would receive standard medical care with or without guided imagery treatment.' Comment: Probably done.

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Unclear risk
	No description found in text. Comment: Probably not done.

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	Unclear risk
	Attrition is described, however significant differences between completers and non-completers are not reported.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	Low risk
	Data were fully reported.


Vlieger 2007

	Bibliographic information
	Vlieger, A. M., Menko-Frankenhuis, C., Wolfkamp, S. C., Tromp, E., & Benninga, M. A. (2007) Hypnotherapy for children with functional abdominal pain or irritable bowel syndrome: A randomized controlled trial. Gastroenterology, 133, 1430–6.

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Two arms. Assessed at pre-treatment, post-treatment, six months, one year. 

Randomisation procedure: ‘Patients were randomly allocated using a computerised random-number generator for concealment to either HT or standard medical care.’

	Demographics
	End of treatment n = 51

Start of Treatment n = 52

Sex: 39F, 13M

Mean age = 13.3 (sd 2.7)

Diagnosis = Functional abdominal pain (N = 31) and irritable bowel syndrome (IBS)

(N = 22)

Mean years of pain = 3.4

	Intervention group
	“Gut-directed hypnotherapy”

Manual used: No

Setting: Clinic

Components: general relaxation, control of abdominal pain and gut functions, ego-strengthening suggestions.

	Comparison group
	“Standard medical care plus supportive therapy” – education, dietary advice, extra fibres, pain medication, possible contributory triggers were explored. 

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: weekly pain intensity

Primary Disability Outcome: none

Primary Depression Outcome: none

Primary Anxiety Outcome: none

Primary Sleep Outcome: none 

1. Total pain intensity over 1 week (9-point faces affective pain intensity scale, reduced

to 0-3 points hence 0-21)

2. Total pain frequency over 1 week (frequency reduced to 0-3 scale per day)

3. Associated symptoms (nausea, vomiting, loss of appetite, flatus, nocturnal pain, pain

on wakening, pain related to meals)


	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Low risk
	'Patients were randomly allocated using a computerised random-number generator for concealment to either HT or standard medical care.' Comment: Probably done.

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	Low risk
	'Patients were randomly allocated using a computerised random-number generator for concealment to either HT or standard medical care.' Comment: Probably done.

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Low risk
	'Pain diaries were analysed by S. W. (medical student), who was blinded to the treatment arm.' Comment: Probably done.

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	Unclear risk
	Attrition is described, however significant differences between completers and non-completers are not reported.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	Low risk
	Data were fully reported.


Wicksell 2009

	Bibliographic information
	Wicksell, R. K., Melin, L., Lekander, M., & Olsson, G. L. (2009) Evaluating the effectiveness of exposure and acceptance strategies to improve functioning and quality of life in longstanding pediatric pain - A randomized controlled trial. Pain, 141, 248–57.

	Design of study (including randomisation procedure)
	RCT. Two arms. Assessed at pre-treatment, post-treatment, 3.5 months, 6.8 months. 

Randomisation procedure: A total of 32 participants were included in the study and randomised to one of the two treatment conditions. A simple randomisation technique was used.’

	Demographics
	End of treatment n = 29, Follow-up 3.5 months n = 24, Follow-up 6.8 months = 24

Start of treatment n = 32

Sex: 25F, 7M

Mean age = 14.8 (s.d 2.4)

Diagnosis = Mixed pain (headache, back/neck, widespread musculoskeletal, complex regional pain syndrome, visceral, lower extremities, postherpetic type cheek pain

Mean years of pain = 2.7

	Intervention group
	“Exposure and acceptance”

Manual used: No 

Setting: Clinic

Components: Exposure to previously avoided situations, emphasize acceptance as an alternative to avoidance in coping with negative reactions, accept unpleasant private experiences, thus facilitating a de-fusion process, discuss values, behavioural activation.

	Comparison group
	“Multidisciplinary treatment and amitriptyline” – seen by psychiatrist, psychologist, physiotherapist, and pain physician. Intervention included discussions of physical activation, relaxation, and imagery techniques. 

	Outcomes
	Primary Pain Outcome: Pain Intensity

Primary Disability Outcome: Functional Disability Inventory

Primary Depression Outcome: Center for Epidemiological Studies Depression Scale for Children

Primary Anxiety Outcome: Pain Coping Scale (catastrophising subscale)

Primary Sleep Outcome: none
1. Pain intensity

2. Functional disability inventory

3. Center for Epidemiological Studies Depression Scale for Children

4. Multidimensional Pain Inventory (interference scale)

5. Brief pain inventory (pain interference items)

6. Pain and impairment relationship scale

7. Short form-36 health survey

8. Tampa scale of Kinesiophobia

9. Pain coping questionnaire (internalising and catastrophising)

10. 5 author-generated questions on pain-related discomfort


	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Low risk
	'A total of 32 participants were included in the study and randomised to one of the two treatment conditions. A simple randomisation technique was used.' Comment: Probably done.

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	Low risk
	'A sealed envelope (prepared by a secretary blind to the objective of the study) containing a code for 'exposure and acceptance' or 'MDT' was opened, assigning the participant to one of the treatment conditions.' Comment: probably done.

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Low risk
	'All assessments were conducted by a nurse who was not involved in delivering the treatment protocol.' Comment: Probably done.

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	Unclear risk
	Attrition is described, however significant differences between completers and non-completers are not reported.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	Low risk
	Data are fully reported.


